

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.

and

Case 06-CA-143062

ROBERT C. ATKINSON, JR.

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF OF POSITION ON THE
STANDARD FOR POST-ARBITRAL DEFERRAL**

Submitted by:

Jonathan M. Psotka

Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Division of Advice
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, D.C. 20570
Phone: (202) 273-2890
Fax: (202) 273-4275
E-Mail: jonathan.psotka@nrlrb.gov

April 29, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Summary of the General Counsel’s Position in Favor of Returning to the <i>Olin</i> Post-Arbitral Deferral Standard	2
II. Statement of the Case	2
III. Argument.....	2
A. The Board’s Decision in <i>Babcock & Wilcox</i> is Based on a Flawed Legal Foundation and Should be Overturned.....	4
1. The standard articulated in <i>Babcock & Wilcox</i> conflicts with the purposes of the Act	5
2. The post-arbitral deferral standard articulated in <i>Babcock</i> burdens and reduces the effectiveness of the arbitral process.....	12
3. The <i>Babcock</i> post-arbitral deferral standard unnecessarily burdens the resources of the General Counsel and the Board	15
B. The Board Should Return to the Standard Articulated in <i>Olin Corp.</i>	16
1. The <i>Olin</i> standard will prevent litigation	17
2. The <i>Olin</i> standard promotes the purposes and policies of the Act.....	19
3. The Board should clarify the “clearly repugnant” test	21
C. The Board Should Apply Its New Standard Retroactively	22
IV. Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	9
<i>ABF Freight Systems, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 585 (1991).....	11
<i>Aces Mechanical Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 570 (2d Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Airborne Freight Corp.</i> , 343 NLRB 580 (2004).....	10, 11
<i>American Interstate Freight</i> , 258 NLRB 1005 (1981).....	21
<i>Anderson Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 277 NLRB 1204 (1985).....	10, 11
<i>Babcock & Wilcox Construction Co.</i> , 361 NLRB 1127 (2014).....	passim
<i>Bakery, Confectionary & Tobacco Workers International Union 25 v. NLRB</i> , 730 F.2d 812 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	7
<i>Consolidated Aircraft Corp.</i> , 47 NLRB (1943), <i>enforced</i> , 141 F.2d 785 (9th Cir. 1944).....	6
<i>Deluxe Metal Furniture Co.</i> , 121 NLRB 995 (1958).....	22
<i>Dick Gidron Cadillac</i> , 287 NLRB 1107 (1988), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 862 F.2d 304 (2d Cir.)	11
<i>Doerfer Engineering</i> , 79 F.3d 101 (8th Cir.).....	18
<i>Electronic Reproduction Service Corp.</i> , 213 NLRB 758 (1974).....	17

<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (May 21, 2018).....	6, 8
<i>Equitable Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 966 F.2d 861 (4th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Garcia v. NLRB</i> , 785 F.2d 807 (9th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	8
<i>Grand Rapids Die Casting Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 831 NLRB 112 (6th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) (applying Federal Arbitration Act).....	9
<i>Harberson v. NLRB</i> , 810 F.2d 977 (10th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Int’l Assoc. of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers, Local 3 v. NLRB</i> , 843 F.2d 770 (3rd Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>International Harvester Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 923 (1962), <i>enforced</i> , 327 F.2d 784 (7th Cir. 1964).....	8
<i>John Deklewa & Sons</i> , 282 NLRB 1375 (1987).....	22
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001).....	18
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 774 (2014).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Ryder/P.I.E. Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 810 NLRB 502 (5th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Yellow Freight Systems, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 316 (3rd Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Olin Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 573 (1984).....	passim
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	14

<i>Plumbers & Pipefitters Local Union No. 520 v. NLRB</i> , 955 F.2d 744 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Professional Porter & Window Cleaning Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 136 (1982).....	20
<i>S.E.C. v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	22
<i>Spielberg Mfg. Co.</i> , 112 NLRB 1080 (1955).....	1, 18, 19
<i>Stolt-Nelson S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	14
<i>Suburban Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 247 NLRB 146 (1980).....	17
<i>Taylor v. NLRB</i> , 786 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1986)	18, 19
<i>United Steelworkers v. American Manufacturing Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960)	7
<i>United Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960)	7
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 US. 574 (1960)	7, 8
<i>Verizon New England Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Yourga Trucking</i> , 197 NLRB 928 (1972).....	17

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 151.....	6
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 173(d)	5, 6, 7
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

F. Elkouri & E. Elkouri, <i>How Arbitration Works</i> (1973).....	10
John S. Irving, <i>Arbitration & the N.L.R.B.</i> , 35 Arb. J. 5 (1980)	16
Mark A. Shank, <i>Deferral to Arbitration: Accommodation of Competing Statutory Policies</i> , 2 Hofstra Lab. L.J. 211 (1985)	10, 16
Memorandum GC 15-02, <i>Guideline Memorandum Concerning Deferral to Arbitral Awards, the Arbitral Process, and Grievance Settlements in Section 8(a)(1) and (3) Cases</i> (Feb. 10, 2015).....	15
Morton Singer, <i>Labor Arbitration: Should It Be Formal or Informal?</i> , 2 Lab. L.J. 89 (1951)	13
<i>National Academy of Arbitrators SEW Binder</i> , https://www.nlr.gov/how-we- work/national-labor-relations-act/manuals (Oct. 2015).	14
Patricia A. Greenfield, <i>The NLRB's Deferral to Arbitration Before and After Olin: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 42 ILR Review 34 (1988)	16
Reginald Alleyne, <i>Courts, Arbitrators, and the NLRB: The Nature of the Deferral Beast</i> , in 33 <i>Proceedings of the National Academy of Arbitrators</i> 249 (1980)).	10
Reginald Alleyne, <i>Delawyerizing Labor Arbitration</i> , 50 Ohio St. L.J. 93 (1989)	13
